	ORM COVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office			
To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks.	Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.			
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):			
MeadWestvaco Corporation	Name: MeadWestvaco Air Systems, LLC			
	Internal Address:			
Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 600 Delran Parkway			
General Partnership Limited Partnership				
x Corporation-State Delaware				
Other:	City: Delran			
	State: NJ Zip: 08075			
Additional name(s) of conveying Yes	Individual(s) citizenship:			
party(ies) attached?				
3. Nature of Conveyance:				
x Assignment Merger	General Partnership:			
Security Agreement Change of Name	Limited Partnership:			
Other: ,	Corporation-State:			
	X Other: Limited liability company Delaware If assignee is not domicifed in the United States, a			
Execution Date: June 30, 2005	domestic representative designation is attached: (Designations must be a separate document from assignment)			
	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes X No			
Application Number(s) or Registration Number(s):				
A. Trademark Application No.(s): 78/381,698 78/377,567 78/377,576	В. Trademark Registration No.(s):			
Additional numbers attached?	Yes x No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:				
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$ 90.00			
MENTLIK, LLP	Enclosed 97.017.5.41)			
nternal Address:	x Authorized to be charged to Deposit Account			
Street Address; 600 South Avenue West	Authorized to be charged to credit card (Form 2038 enclosed)			
	Deposit account number: 12-1095			
City: Westfield State: NJ Zip: 07090	(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)			
DO NOT USE	THIS SPACE			
9. Statement and signature: To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing infiture copy of the original document. Robert B. Cohen	DRO -			
Name of Person Signing S	February 22, 2006			
Total number of pages including cover shee	Ignature Date . Attachments, and document: 5			
3361_1,DOC	J.			

1

TRADEMARK REEL: 003267 FRAME: 0919

ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS

This ASSIGNMENT OF TRADEMARKS (the "<u>Assignment</u>") is made and entered into as of June 30, 2005 (the "<u>Effective Date</u>") by and between MeadWestvaco Corporation, a corporation formed under the laws of Delaware ("<u>Assignor</u>"), and MeadWestvaco Air Systems, LLC, a Delaware limited liability company ("<u>Assignee</u>").

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to the Withdrawal Agreement dated as of June 30, 2005 (the "Withdrawal Agreement"), providing for the transfer of certain assets in connection with Assignor's withdrawal as a member of Assignee, all upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Withdrawal Agreement;

WHEREAS. Assignor is the registered owner of the trademarks and trademark applications listed on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (collectively, the "<u>Assigned Trademarks</u>"); and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Assigned Trademarks, and Assignor desires to assign same to Assignee;

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells and transfers unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of its right, title and interest throughout the world in perpetuity, including common taw rights, in and to the Assigned Trademarks, together with the goodwill associated therewith, and the right to sue and recover for all past, present and future infringements and other violations of the Assigned Trademarks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors and assigns to the same extent that such would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made. Assignor hereby covenants and agrees to provide any further necessary documentation and do all further acts reasonably requested by Assignee in this regard to confirm and perfect title in and to the Assigned Trademarks in Assignee, its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

[remainder of page intentionally left blank]

TRADEMARK REEL: 003267 FRAME: 0920 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignce have executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION			
	By: Name:			
	Title:			
	CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
STATE OF	<u> </u>			
COUNTY OF				
individual whose name #S-Subscribe	day of, 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of sansfactory evidence to be the d to the within-instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that int, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.			
•	[NOTARY SEAL]			
ASSIGNEE:	By: Name: STEPHEN IL. Z.TON Title: Stephen IL. Z.TON			
	CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT			
STATE OF Now Trans COUNTY OF Candu	53.:			
individual whose name is subscribe	day of, 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared, personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and the ent, the individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.			
	[NO MARY SEAT			
	NUMBER OF STREET			

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as an instrument under seal as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:	MEADWESTVACO CORPORATION
	By: Ben F. Word Title: PRESIDENT, SPECIALLY CHEMICALS DIVISION
	CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF <u>St. Carolin</u> COUNTY OF <u>Blikeley</u>	*
individual whose name is subscribed to the	, 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be be within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that individual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
	Kathund Roe dewell (NOTARY SEAL) My Commission Expires October 5, 2010
ASSIGNEE:	MEADWESTVACO AIR SYSTEMS, LLC
	By: Name: Title:
	CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF	55.:
individual whose name is subscribed to the	, 2005, before me, the undersigned, personally appeared personally known to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the within instrument and acknowledged to me that bo/she executed the same in his/her capacity, and that advidual, or the person upon behalf of which the individual acted, executed the instrument.
	[NOTARY SEAU]

-2-

RECORDED: 02/22/2006

SCHEDULE A

UNITED STATES

TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

<u>Mark</u>	Status	Ser. No.	Filing Date	Class(es)
WE LIVE AND BREATHE IT	Pending	78/381698	10 March 2004	1
WE LIVE AND BREATHE IT.	Pending	78/377567	3 March 2004	9
WE LIVE AND BREATHE IT.	Pending	78/377576	3 March 2004	11

mile のでは、後間後で mail 12 mail 1877年の

-3-

TRADEMARK REEL: 003267 FRAME: 0923